£0.16m both added in March 2024.  The SIS Navigator Build phase 2 will continue the
Implementation of the replacement for the legacy Imports service.

The Navigator Platform will create a foundation of reusable components and
infrastructure to allow the efficient creation of services to replace the legacy
modular systems.

An impairment review carried out during the year identified that the Identity &
Access Management (IDAM) £0.558m was fully impaired due to recent changes
in technology meaning that the need to develop IDAM is no longer required, and
a better long term sustainable solution will be delivered at a lower cost in both
development and ongoing maintenance.

IT Software and Licences include an adjustment (£330k) for Software as a Service
(Pharmacovigilance software for adverse event report processing and Amazon web
services) removed from the balance for IT software and Licences as they did not
meet the capitalisation criteria. The cost is shown under Note 4, non-cash items.
The net book value for IT Software and Licences includes development costs for
expenses@work system £0.091m and other purchased Software £0.049m.

Cash additions (adjusted for capital accruals) shown in the Statement of Cash Flow
amount to £1,488,000 (2022/23 £1,180,000).

7.  Trade receivables and other current assets
Amounts falling due within one year 31-Mar-24

£’000
31-Mar-23

£’000
Amounts falling due within one year:
Trade receivables 887 746

87

Amounts falling due within one year 31-Mar-24
£’000

31-Mar-23
£’000

Other receivables 5 11
VAT recoverable 470 406
Prepayments 329 366
Contract Assets 1,197 960
Total trade receivables and other current
assets 2,888 2,489

Trade receivables are shown net of a provision of £31,000 (2022/23: £31,000) for
expected credit loss. The provision is calculated according to the age and status of
the debt and recent sector-specific debt-recovery information.

8.  Cash and cash equivalents
2023/24

£’000
2022/23

£’000
Balance at 1 April 2023 2,770 3,738
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,675 (968)
At 31 March 2024 4,445 2,770

Cash and cash equivalent balances were held in accounts administered by
Government Banking Services. The increase in the cash balance as of 31 March
2024 is due to the timing of cash from Market Authorisation holders forecasted for
April, which was received in March.

9.  Trade payables and other current liabilities
31-Mar-24

£’000
31-Mar-23

£’000
Amounts falling due within one year:
Trade payables 42 517
Other taxation and social security 470 403
Accruals 2,354 1,632
Lease liability – 6
Contract liabilities 1,085 879
Total trade payables and other current liabilities 3,951 3,437
Amounts falling due after more than one year